Representation Appointed

Chairpersons

Roger Starr Public
Prof. Emanuel Tobier Public
Dr. Jacob B. Ukeles Public
Frances Levenson Public
Marvin Markus Public
Amalia V. Betanzos Public
William J. Mulrow Public
Arthur B. Spector Public
Aston L. Glaves Public
Edward Hochman, Esq.  Public
Steven Sinacori, Esq. Public
Marvin Markus Public
Jonathan L. Kimmel, Esq. Public
Board Members

Anthony H. Atlas Public*
Edward J. Cleary Public*
Gladys Jones Public*
Dr. Frank Kristof Public*
William A. Lyon Public*
Joseph P. McMurray Public*
Thomas B. Shortman Public*
John Trubin Public*
William Brennen Owners
Bruce Gould Tenants
Gladys Jones Public
Dr. Frank Kristof Public
William A. Lyon Owners
Joseph P. McMurray Public
Norman Samnick Public
John Trubin Tenants
Ralph W. Morhard Owners
Sid Davidoff Tenants
Monsignor Harry J. Byrne Public
Barbara Chocky Tenants
Scott Mollen Public
Carolyn Odell Public
Hyman Sardy Owners
Carl O. Callender Tenants
David Castro-Blanco Public
Karen M. Eisenstadt Public
Dr. Frank Kristof Owners
W. Philip Johnson Public
Eugene J. Morris, Esq. ~ Owners
Joseph L. Forstadt, Esq. Owners
Darryl Greene, Esq. Public
Cynthia H. Reiss, Esq. Tenants
Harold Lubell Owners

Appendix B

6/15/69
6/08/74
6/28/75
4/20/78
11/26/79
11/30/84
4/20/87
4/05/88
4/17/90
5/03/94
5/07/01
3/21/02
2/05/10

6/15/69
6/15/69
6/15/69
6/15/69
6/15/69
6/15/69
6/15/69
6/15/69
6/10/74
6/10/74
6/10/74
6/10/74
6/10/74
6/10/74
6/10/74
6/10/74
9/15/76
12/31/77
12/22/78
12/22/78
3/27/79
3/27/79
6/8/79
5/20/81
5/20/81
5/20/81
3/12/82
5/13/82
4/15/83
5/18/84
5/18/84
5/18/84
5/17/85

Length

of Term

3 Years
3 Years
3 Years
2 Years
2 Years
4 Years
4 Years
2 Years
2 Years
2 Years
2 Years
3 Years
4 Years
4 Years
2 Years
2 Years
3 Years
4 Years
2 Years
2 Years
3 Years
3 Years
4 Years
3 Years
2 Years

RENT GUIDELINES BOARD MEMBERS

Expiration
of Term§

Pleasure of Mayor
Pleasure of Mayor
Pleasure of Mayor
Pleasure of Mayor
Pleasure of Mayor
Pleasure of Mayor
Pleasure of Mayor
Pleasure of Mayor
Pleasure of Mayor
Pleasure of Mayor
Pleasure of Mayor
Pleasure of Mayor
Pleasure of Mayor

12/31/77
12/31/77
12/31/80
12/31/76
12/31/76
12/31/78
12/31/78
12/31/76
12/31/76
12/31/80
12/31/80
12/31/83
12/31/82
12/31/82
12/31/80
12/31/82
12/31/83
12/31/86
12/31/82
12/31/86
12/31/83
12/31/93
12/31/86
12/31/86
12/31/06

Termination
of service

N/A
N/A
N/A
7/01/79
N/A
8/31/86
4/05/88
12/27/89
12/31/93
4/30/01
12/1/01
2/1/10
12/23/13

N/A

N/A

see below
see below
see below
see below
N/A

see below
N/A

N/A
6/28/80
see below
N/A

N/A
8/30/78
12/29/77
N/A

N/A
5/4/82
N/A

N/A

N/A
3/12/82
7/1/86
2/25/86
N/A
5/21/84
6/30/86
12/3/84
5/1/97
10/30/86
8/4/86
9/7/06



(continued)

Harriet Cohen

John Durant Cooke
Stephen Dobkin

Kent C. Hiteshew
Nancy A. Paulson
Augustin Rivera
William R. Howell
Oda Friedheim

Galen Kirkland

Victor Marrero

Janice Robinson

Ellen Gesmer, Esq.
Hilda Blanco

Barbara Gordon-Espejo
Jane Stanicki

Leslie Holmes, Esq.
Kenneth Rosenfeld, Esq.
Paul Atanasio, Esq
Earl Andrews

Elissa Fitzig

Paula Dagen

David Pagan
Bartholomew Carmody
Vincent Castellano
Edward Weinstein
Justin Macedonia, Esq.
Jeffrey Coleman, Esq.
Mort Starobin

David Rubenstein
Adriene L. Holder, Esq.
Steven J. Schleider, MAI
Betty Philips Adams
Gale D. Kaufman
Elizabeth Lusskin
Martin A. Zelnik
Jonathan L. Kimmel, Esq.
Leslie Wright, Esq.
Risa A. Levine, Esq.

Ronald S Languedoc, Esq.

Magda L. Cruz, Esq.
David H. Wenk
Ronald Scheinberg, Esq.
Courtney Moore
Brian Cheigh

Carol J. Shine, Esq.
Tanya F. Levy-Odom
Harvey Epstein

Carol J. Shine, Esq.
Steven Flax

Cecilia Joza

Representation Appointed

Tenants
Public
Tenants
Public
Public
Public
Public
Tenants
Tenants
Public
Public
Public
Public
Public
Public
Tenants
Tenants
Public
Public
Public
Public
Tenants
Public
Owners
Public
Public
Tenants
Public
Public
Tenants
Owners
Public
Public
Public
Public
Public
Public
Public
Tenants
Owners
Public
Public
Public
Tenants
Public
Public
Tenants
Public
Public
Public

4/24/87
4/24/87
4/24/87
4/24/87
4/24/87
4/24/87
2/27/89
4/17/90
4/17/90
4/17/90
4/17/90
5/8/90
6/25/92
12/23/92
1/8/93
3/16/93
4/1/93
2/1/95
4/11/96
1/16/96
3/18/97
3/21/97
4/27/98
4/27/98
4/27/98
6/18/98
3/31/99
4/30/01
5/8/01
5/7/02
4/10/03
4/14/03
4/10/03
4/10/03
4/14/03
2/27/06
3/22/06
3/21/07
3/21/07
3/21/07
3/20/08
3/22/10
2/15/11
4/26/11
2/26/13
2/26/13
4/1/13
11/20/13
3/26/14
3/26/14

Length
of Term

3 Years
2 Years
2 Years
4 Years
4 Years
3 Years
4 Years
3 Years
2 Years
4 Years
2 Years
4 Years
2 Years
4 Years
4 Years
2 Years
3 Years
2 Years
4 Years
4 Years
4 Years
2 Years
4 Years
3 Years
2 Years
4 Years
3 Years
2 Years
4 Years
3 Years
3 Years
4 Years
4 Years
3 Years
2 Years
3 Years
2 Years
4 Years
2 Years
2 Years
2 Years
3 Years
4 years
2 years
3 years
4 years
3 years
4 years
3 years
4 years

Expiration
of Term§

12/31/90
12/31/89
12/31/89
12/31/91
12/31/91
12/31/97
12/31/90
12/31/93
12/31/92
12/31/91
12/31/92
12/31/91
12/31/92
12/31/95
12/31/95
12/31/94
12/31/93
12/31/96
12/31/99
12/31/99
12/31/99
12/31/06
12/31/99
12/31/99
12/31/98
12/31/99
12/31/99
12/31/02
12/31/03
12/31/07
12/31/13
12/31/06
12/31/06
12/31/04
12/31/04
12/31/10
12/31/06
12/31/10
12/31/10
12/31/14
12/31/14
12/31/10
12/31/14
12/31/12
12/31/13
12/31/14
12/31/16
12/31/14
12/31/16
12/31/14

Termination
of service

5/10/89
6/26/89
5/10/89
8/5/88
10/2/89
2/26/03
3/28/90
6/22/92
6/22/92
1/8/93
10/17/91
1/4/93
2/7/95
3/12/96
1/23/96

passed away 7/96
3/31/99
1/26/98
1/13/97
3/23/98
3/13/98
12/31/06
7/19/02
2/26/03
12/7/00
3/6/01
12/28/01
2/26/03
9/1/03
3/11/13
3/26/14
2/25/13
12/31/06
12/31/05
3/22/06
2/05/10
9/30/07
12/31/10
12/31/10
presently serves
presently serves
2/25/13
11/18/13
1/08/14
11/19/13
3/25/14
presently serves
presently serves
presently serves
presently serves



(continued) Length Expiration Termination

Representation Appointed of Term of Term§ of service
Sara Williams Willard Owners 3/26/14 3 years 12/31/16 presently serves
Sheila Garcia Tenants 3/26/14 2 years 12/31/14 presently serves

§ Expiration of Term refers to the last day of a member’s appointed or reappointed term as delineated by the Mayor’s
Office.

* Prior to 1974, there were no separate designations for public, owner and tenant members.
Note:  Some Board Members resigned prior to or following the expiration date of their term as ‘holdovers’.

Continuation in office after expiration of the term is permitted by §26-510(a) of the RSL. Also, a number of new
appointments are made to fill out the unexpired terms of members who have resigned.



