Appendix B

RENT GUIDELINES BOARD MEMBERS

	Representation	Appointed	Length of Term	Expiration of Term§	Termination of service		
Chairpersons							
Roger Starr	Public	6/15/69		Pleasure of Mayor	N/A		
Prof. Emanuel Tobier	Public	6/08/74		Pleasure of Mayor	N/A		
Dr. Jacob B. Ukeles	Public	6/28/75		Pleasure of Mayor	N/A		
Frances Levenson	Public	4/20/78		Pleasure of Mayor	7/01/79		
Marvin Markus	Public	11/26/79		Pleasure of Mayor	N/A		
Amalia V. Betanzos	Public	11/30/84		Pleasure of Mayor	8/31/86		
William J. Mulrow	Public	4/20/87		Pleasure of Mayor	4/05/88		
Arthur B. Spector	Public	4/05/88		Pleasure of Mayor	12/27/89		
Aston L. Glaves	Public	4/17/90		Pleasure of Mayor	12/31/93		
Edward Hochman, Esq.	Public	5/03/94		Pleasure of Mayor	4/30/01		
Steven Sinacori, Esq.	Public	5/07/01		Pleasure of Mayor	12/1/01		
Marvin Markus	Public	3/21/02		Pleasure of Mayor	2/1/10		
Jonathan L. Kimmel, Esq.	. Public	2/05/10		Pleasure of Mayor	12/23/13		
Board Members							
Anthony H. Atlas	Public*	6/15/69			N/A		
Edward J. Cleary	Public*	6/15/69			N/A		
Gladys Jones	Public*	6/15/69			see below		
Dr. Frank Kristof	Public*	6/15/69			see below		
William A. Lyon	Public*	6/15/69			see below		
Joseph P. McMurray	Public*	6/15/69			see below		
Thomas B. Shortman	Public*	6/15/69			N/A		
John Trubin	Public*	6/15/69			see below		
William Brennen	Owners	6/10/74	3 Years	12/31/77	N/A		
Bruce Gould	Tenants	6/10/74	3 Years	12/31/77	N/A		
Gladys Jones	Public	6/10/74	3 Years	12/31/80	6/28/80		
Dr. Frank Kristof	Public	6/10/74	2 Years	12/31/76	see below		
William A. Lyon	Owners	6/10/74	2 Years	12/31/76	N/A		
Joseph P. McMurray	Public	6/10/74	4 Years	12/31/78	N/A		
Norman Samnick	Public	6/10/74	4 Years	12/31/78	8/30/78		
John Trubin	Tenants	6/10/74	2 Years	12/31/76	12/29/77		
Ralph W. Morhard	Owners	9/15/76	2 Years	12/31/76	N/A		
Sid Davidoff	Tenants	12/31/77	2 Years	12/31/80	N/A		
Monsignor Harry J. Byrne		12/22/78	2 Years	12/31/80	5/4/82		
Barbara Chocky	Tenants	12/22/78	3 Years	12/31/83	N/A		
Scott Mollen	Public	3/27/79	4 Years	12/31/82	N/A		
Carolyn Odell	Public	3/27/79	4 Years	12/31/82	N/A		
Hyman Sardy	Owners	6/8/79	2 Years	12/31/80	3/12/82		
Carl O. Callender	Tenants	5/20/81	2 Years	12/31/82	7/1/86		
David Castro-Blanco	Public	5/20/81	3 Years	12/31/83	2/25/86		
Karen M. Eisenstadt	Public	5/20/81	4 Years	12/31/86	N/A		
Dr. Frank Kristof	Owners	3/12/82	2 Years	12/31/82	5/21/84		
W. Philip Johnson	Public	5/13/82	2 Years	12/31/86	6/30/86		
Eugene J. Morris, Esq.	Owners	4/15/83	3 Years	12/31/83	12/3/84		
Joseph L. Forstadt, Esq.	Owners	5/18/84	3 Years	12/31/93	5/1/97		
Darryl Greene, Esq.	Public	5/18/84	4 Years	12/31/86	10/30/86		
Cynthia H. Reiss, Esq. Harold Lubell	Tenants Owners	5/18/84 5/17/85	3 Years 2 Years	12/31/86 12/31/06	8/4/86 9/7/06		

(continued)	Representation	Appointed	Length of Term	Expiration of Term§	Termination of service
Harriet Cohen	Tenants	4/24/87	3 Years	12/31/90	5/10/89
John Durant Cooke	Public	4/24/87	2 Years	12/31/89	6/26/89
Stephen Dobkin	Tenants	4/24/87	2 Years	12/31/89	5/10/89
Kent C. Hiteshew	Public	4/24/87	4 Years	12/31/91	8/5/88
Nancy A. Paulson	Public	4/24/87	4 Years	12/31/91	10/2/89
Augustin Rivera	Public	4/24/87	3 Years	12/31/97	2/26/03
William R. Howell	Public	2/27/89	4 Years	12/31/90	3/28/90
Oda Friedheim	Tenants	4/17/90	3 Years	12/31/93	6/22/92
Galen Kirkland	Tenants	4/17/90	2 Years	12/31/92	6/22/92
Victor Marrero	Public	4/17/90	4 Years	12/31/91	1/8/93
Janice Robinson	Public	4/17/90	2 Years	12/31/92	10/17/91
Ellen Gesmer, Esq.	Public	5/8/90	4 Years	12/31/91	1/4/93
Hilda Blanco	Public	6/25/92	2 Years	12/31/92	2/7/95
Barbara Gordon-Espejo	Public	12/23/92	4 Years	12/31/95	3/12/96
Jane Stanicki	Public	1/8/93	4 Years	12/31/95	1/23/96
Leslie Holmes, Esq.	Tenants	3/16/93	2 Years	12/31/94	passed away 7/96
Kenneth Rosenfeld, Esq.	Tenants	4/1/93	3 Years	12/31/93	3/31/99
Paul Atanasio, Esq	Public	2/1/95	2 Years	12/31/96	1/26/98
Earl Andrews	Public	4/11/96	4 Years	12/31/99	1/13/97
Elissa Fitzig	Public	1/16/96	4 Years	12/31/99	3/23/98
Paula Dagen	Public	3/18/97	4 Years	12/31/99	3/13/98
David Pagan	Tenants	3/21/97	2 Years	12/31/06	12/31/06
Bartholomew Carmody	Public	4/27/98	4 Years	12/31/99	7/19/02
Vincent Castellano	Owners	4/27/98	3 Years	12/31/99	2/26/03
Edward Weinstein	Public	4/27/98	2 Years	12/31/98	12/7/00
Justin Macedonia, Esq.	Public	6/18/98	4 Years	12/31/99	3/6/01
Jeffrey Coleman, Esq.	Tenants	3/31/99	3 Years	12/31/99	12/28/01
Mort Starobin	Public	4/30/01	2 Years	12/31/02	2/26/03
David Rubenstein	Public	5/8/01	4 Years	12/31/03	9/1/03
Adriene L. Holder, Esq.	Tenants	5/7/02	3 Years	12/31/07	3/11/13
Steven J. Schleider, MAI	Owners	4/10/03	3 Years	12/31/13	3/26/14
Betty Philips Adams	Public	4/14/03	4 Years	12/31/06	2/25/13
Gale D. Kaufman	Public	4/10/03	4 Years	12/31/06	12/31/06
Elizabeth Lusskin	Public	4/10/03	3 Years	12/31/04	12/31/05
Martin A. Zelnik	Public	4/14/03	2 Years	12/31/04	3/22/06
Jonathan L. Kimmel, Esq.	Public	2/27/06	3 Years	12/31/10	2/05/10
Leslie Wright, Esq.	Public	3/22/06	2 Years	12/31/06	9/30/07
Risa A. Levine, Esq.	Public	3/21/07	4 Years	12/31/10	12/31/10
Ronald S Languedoc, Esq	. Tenants	3/21/07	2 Years	12/31/10	12/31/10
Magda L. Cruz, Esq.	Owners	3/21/07	2 Years	12/31/14	presently serves
David H. Wenk	Public	3/20/08	2 Years	12/31/14	presently serves
Ronald Scheinberg, Esq.	Public	3/22/10	3 Years	12/31/10	2/25/13
Courtney Moore	Public	2/15/11	4 years	12/31/14	11/18/13
Brian Cheigh	Tenants	4/26/11	2 years	12/31/12	1/08/14
Carol J. Shine, Esq.	Public	2/26/13	3 years	12/31/13	11/19/13
Tanya F. Levy-Odom	Public	2/26/13	4 years	12/31/14	3/25/14
Harvey Epstein	Tenants	4/1/13	3 years	12/31/16	presently serves
Carol J. Shine, Esq.	Public	11/20/13	4 years	12/31/14	presently serves
Steven Flax	Public	3/26/14	3 years	12/31/16	presently serves
Cecilia Joza	Public	3/26/14	4 years	12/31/14	presently serves

(continued)	Representation	Appointed	Length of Term	Expiration of Term§	Termination of service
Sara Williams Willard	Owners	3/26/14	3 years	12/31/16	presently serves presently serves
Sheila Garcia	Tenants	3/26/14	2 years	12/31/14	

[§] Expiration of Term refers to the last day of a member's appointed or reappointed term as delineated by the Mayor's Office.

Note: Some Board Members resigned prior to or following the expiration date of their term as 'holdovers'. Continuation in office after expiration of the term is permitted by §26-510(a) of the RSL. Also, a number of new appointments are made to fill out the unexpired terms of members who have resigned.

^{*} Prior to 1974, there were no separate designations for public, owner and tenant members.